

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

Case No. 22A-PL-02938

THE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS
OF THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA,
in their official capacities, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ANONYMOUS PLAINTIFF 1, et al.,

Appellees.

Interlocutory Appeal from
the Marion Superior Court,

Trial Court Case No.
49D01-2209-PL-031056,

The Honorable
Heather A. Welch,
Judge.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS
UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE; ADL (ANTI-
DEFAMATION LEAGUE); BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP
FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS;
GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE, METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY
CHURCHES; HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE
FOUNDATION; MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION
FOR SOCIAL ACTION; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL
ASSOCIATION; RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE;
THE SIKH COALITION; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM; UNITARIAN
UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION; AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

Katherine Lacy Crosby, #36005-22
Tachau Meek PLC
101 S. Fifth St., Suite 3600
PNC Tower
Louisville, KY 40202-3120
502-238-9908

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Indiana’s constitution protects religious pluralism..... 9

II. The challenged abortion ban runs roughshod over religious pluralism. 12

 A. When human life begins raises deep, inherently religious questions that
 implicate freedom of conscience. 13

 B. Indiana’s abortion ban imposes one religion-based view of abortion on all
 Hoosiers..... 17

 C. Respecting access to abortion limits political control over matters that are
 irreducibly religious, and so avoids further undermining public trust in our
 political institutions..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001)	9, 10, 23
<i>Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 814 N.E.2d 1042 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005)	9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	9
<i>Hammer v. State</i> , 173 Ind. 199, 89 N.E. 850 (1909)	10
<i>McDonald v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1976)	10
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	20
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	10, 24
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1972) (en banc)	10
<i>Prescott v. Okla. Capitol Preservation Comm’n</i> , 373 P.3d 1032 (Okla. 2015)	10
<i>Smith v. Pedigo</i> , 145 Ind. 361, 33 N.E. 777 (1893)	10
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 345 P.3d 1188 (Utah 2015).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

Ind. Const. art. I, § 4.....	8, 9, 10, 23, 24
Ind. Const. of 1851, art. 1, § 4, https://bit.ly/3jXaZgR	9

Other Authorities

Abed Awad, <i>Alabama’s Abortion Law Is Not ‘Christian Sharia,’ Professor Says. Sharia Isn’t as Inflexible, as Draconian.</i> , Abed Awad, Esq. (July 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3M5JqeH	16
<i>Abortion/Reproductive Choice Issues</i> , Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) Presbyterian Mission, https://bit.ly/3kj3JIId (last visited Feb. 24, 2023).....	15

Adults in Indiana, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (2014), <http://bit.ly/3YkqKNK> 12

Austin Bailey, *Arkansas Senators Pass Near-Total Abortion Ban; It Now Goes to House*, Ark. Times (Feb. 22, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3dO6Mc4> 22

Belden Russonello Strategists LLC, *2016 Survey of Catholic Likely Voters Conducted for Catholics for Choice* (2016), <https://bit.ly/3ridKZW> 16

Center for Interfaith Cooperation, *Vision, Mission, & History*, <https://bit.ly/3HRsSFP> (last visited Feb. 24, 2023)..... 12

Chris Davies, *Let’s Talk about Abortion*, United Church of Christ: Witness for Justice (Feb. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/37SyNZs>..... 14

David J. Bodenhamer, Center for Urban Policy and the Environment, *Religious Diversity in Central Indiana* (2002), <https://bit.ly/3jLtrc5> 11, 12

Debate, H.B. 126, 100th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Mo. May 17, 2019), <http://bit.ly/3INDLtZ> 22

Dheepa Sundaram, *Hindu’s Classical Texts Strictly Forbid Abortion. Here’s Why Many Hindus Don’t.*, Religion News Service (May 20, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3BEpStj>..... 16

Hindus in America Speak out on Abortion Issues, Hinduism Today (Sept. 1, 1985), <https://bit.ly/3BZubAu> 16

In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Oct. 17, 2019), <https://pewrsr.ch/3CiliCn>..... 11

Indianapolis Jewish Community Relations Council Calls for Sen. Michael Young to Apologize over Abortion Remarks, WTHR (Aug. 2, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3lqLXab> 20

J. Gordon Melton, *Melton’s Encyclopedia of American Religions* (8th ed. 2009) 11

John Stuart Mill, *On Liberty* (Elizabeth Rapaport ed., Hackett Publ’g Co. 1978) (1859) 23

Khaleel Mohammed, *Islam and Reproductive Choice*, Religious Coal. for Reprod. Choice, <https://bit.ly/3xXvCKM> 16

Kim Chandler & Blake Paterson, *Alabama Governor Invokes God in Banning Nearly All Abortions*, A.P. News (May 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3rbYiPf>..... 21

L.C. Rudolph, *Hoosier Faiths* (1995)..... 9

Omar Suleiman, <i>Islam and the Abortion Debate</i> , Yaqeen Inst. (Sept. 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/3C7bvh0	16
Pluralism Project at Harvard Univ., <i>A New Multi-Religious America</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3SB5zU8	11
Press Release, Gov. Kevin Stitt, Governor Stitt Celebrates Nine New Pro-Life Laws with Ceremonial Bill Signing (Sept. 21, 2021), https://bit.ly/3SFgHiX	22
<i>Public Trust in Government: 1958–2022</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 6, 2022), https://pewrsr.ch/3C5klfc	24
Rabbi Lori Koffman, <i>Jewish Perspectives on Reproductive Realities</i> , Nat’l Council of Jewish Women, https://bit.ly/3kpdS5Y (last visited Feb. 24, 2023)	15
<i>Reproductive Justice</i> , United Church of Christ, https://bit.ly/3swceU8 (last visited Feb. 24, 2023)	14
<i>Resolution 2018-D032, Advocate for Gender Equity, Including Reproductive Rights, in Healthcare</i> , Archives of the Episcopal Church (2018), https://bit.ly/3xYYh1Z	14
<i>Resolution on Reproductive Freedom in the United States</i> , Rabbinical Assembly (May 21, 2012), https://bit.ly/3mfM1I4	15
<i>Resolution on State Restrictions on Access to Reproductive Health Services</i> , Cent. Conf. of Am. Rabbis (Apr. 2008), https://bit.ly/3j0dDiE	15
<i>Resolution: Right to Reproductive Choice</i> , Reconstructionist Rabbinical Ass’n (1981), https://bit.ly/3gfEup0	15
Rev. Terri Hord Owens, <i>Statement on the Supreme Court Dobbs Decision</i> , Disciples (June 24, 2022), http://bit.ly/3IJPvxs	14
<i>Right to Choose: 1987 General Resolution</i> , Unitarian Universalist Ass’n (July 1, 1987), https://bit.ly/3qUZvtZ	15
Sarah Varney, <i>When Does Life Begin? As State Laws Define It, Science, Politics and Religion Clash</i> , NPR (Aug. 27, 2022), https://n.pr/3dDx0hi	20
Scott F. Gilbert, <i>Pseudo-embryology and Personhood: How Embryological Pseudoscience Helps Structure the American Abortion Debate</i> , Natural Sciences, Jan. 2023, https://bit.ly/40Z56Ai	13, 20
<i>Social Statement on Abortion</i> , Evangelical Lutheran Church in America (1991), https://bit.ly/3XYgY2U	14

Stephen Holmes, *Gag Rules or the Politics of Omission*, in
Constitutionalism and Democracy 19 (Jon Elster & Rune Slagstad
eds., 1993) 23, 24

To Know Your Neighbor: Religious Diversity in Central Indiana, PBS
(Dec. 29, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3xdUwI5>..... 12

WTHR, *Indiana Senate Discussion on Abortion Legislation*, YouTube
(Jul. 30, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Yqf7Fa> 17, 18, 19

WTHR, *LIVE: Special Session*, YouTube (Aug. 5, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3lqqkH7> 17, 18, 20

WTHR, *Senate Committee Hearing on Indiana Abortion Ban Bill*,
YouTube (July 25, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3IcyhbJ>..... 18, 19
